

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
EASTERN DIVISION

STEPHANIE STEIGERWALD,	)	CASE NO.: 1:17-CV-1516
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	JUDGE JAMES S. GWIN
	)	MAGISTRATE JUDGE DAVID RUIZ
v.	)	
	)	
NANCY A. BERRYHILL, ACTING	)	
COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL	)	
SECURITY, ET AL.	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
III. BACKGROUND .....	3
A. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	3
1. Calculation of Retroactive Benefits .....	3
2. Judicial Review .....	6
B. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	8
IV. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. LEGAL STANDARDS .....	11
B. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER THE SUBJECT MATTER OF PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT .....	12
1. Plaintiff Does Not Allege, Much Less Plausibly Claim, that She Satisfied § 405’s Non-Waivable Requirement to Present Their Benefits Claims to the SSA in the First Instance .....	13
2. This Court Lacks Mandamus Jurisdiction Because § 405(g) Provides Plaintiff an Adequate Alternative Remedy.....	17
3. Because the SSA Issued an Underpayment to Plaintiff Once It Became Aware of Her Claim, Plaintiff Has Received Her Requested Relief and Her Claim Is Moot .....	18
V. CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL RULE 7.1(f)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens v. Leavitt</i> , 483 F. 3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Blakely v. United States</i> , 276 F.3d 853 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	12-13
<i>BP Care, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 398 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	2, 18
<i>Brunet v. City of Columbus</i> , 1 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	19, 20
<i>Carras v. Williams</i> , 807 F.2d 1286 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	3, 12, 18
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000) .....	12
<i>City of Olmsted Falls v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 266 F. Supp. 2d 718 (N.D. Ohio 2003) .....	11
<i>Cooley v. Strickland</i> , 588 F.3d 924 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Crayton v. Callahan</i> , 120 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	14, 15
<i>Fanning v. United States</i> , 346 F.3d 386 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	2
<i>Gawry v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 395 F. App’x 152 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) .....	20
<i>Haro v. Sebelius</i> , 747 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984) .....	7, 14, 15, 17, 18
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Mortg. Lending Practices Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 704 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>In re Parker</i> , 49 F.3d 204 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Court for the N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976) .....	17-18
<i>Laurie Q. v. Callahan</i> , 973 F. Supp. 925 (N.D. Cal. 1997) .....	15

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	2, 7
<i>McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936) .....	12
<i>Mich. Ass’n of Homes &amp; Servs. for Aging, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F. 3d 496 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>Moir v. Greater Cleveland Reg’l Transit Auth.</i> , 895 F.2d 266 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	11
<i>Nat’l Kidney Patients Ass’n v. Sullivan</i> , 958 F.2d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	2, 6
<i>Norton v. Larney</i> , 266 U.S. 511 (1925) .....	11
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) .....	12
<i>S. Rehab. Grp., P.L.L.C. v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , 732 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	8, 12, 15
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	1, 14, 15, 17
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	12, 19
<i>Taylor v. KeyCorp</i> , No. 1:08-cv-1927, 2010 WL 3702423, (N.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2010) .....	14
<i>Unan v. Lyon</i> , 853 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	12, 19
<i>United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388, (1980) .....	19
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983) .....	12
<i>United States v. Ritchie</i> , 15 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	11, 15
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941) .....	11
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976) .....	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....	19
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975) .....	6, 7
<i>Wilson v. Gordon</i> , 822 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	19, 20

*Xiufang Situ v. Leavitt*, 240 F.R.D. 551 (N.D. Cal. 2007) ..... 15, 16

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1361 ..... 1, 2, 13, 17

28 U.S.C. § 1746 ..... 21

42 U.S.C. § 402..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 405 ..... 11, 16, 17

42 U.S.C. § 405(g) ..... 1, 2, 6, 7, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18

42 U.S.C. § 405(h) ..... 1, 6, 13, 14, 17

42 U.S.C. § 406(a)(2)(A)(ii)(II) ..... 4, 8

42 U.S.C. § 406(a)(2)(C) ..... 4, 8

42 U.S.C. § 406(a)(4) ..... 4, 9

42 U.S.C. § 423 ..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-6 ..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-6(a) ..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1381a..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 1382a(a)(2)(B) ..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 1382(b)(1) ..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 1383(c)(3) ..... 2

U. S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. III ..... 3

REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. § 404.408b ..... 4

20 C.F.R. § 404.408b(b) ..... 4

20 C.F.R. § 404.900(a) ..... 6, 8

20 C.F.R. § 404.924 ..... 8

20 C.F.R. § 404.1725(b) ..... 9

20 C.F.R. § 404.1730 ..... 9

20 C.F.R. § 416.110 ..... 3

20 C.F.R. § 416.202 ..... 3

20 C.F.R. § 416.1123(b)(3) ..... 3

20 C.F.R. § 416.1123(d)(1) ..... 3

20 C.F.R. § 416.1400(a) ..... 6, 8

20 C.F.R. § 416.1525(b) ..... 9

FEDERAL REGISTER

Fee Agreement Process, 74 Fed. Reg. 6080-02 (Feb. 4, 2009) ..... 4

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) ..... 11, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) ..... 19

OTHER AUTHORITY

Social Security Administration Program Operations Manual System

POMS GN 03920.001 ..... 4, 9

POMS GN 03930.020.C.7.b ..... 5

POMS SI 02006.200.A.1 ..... 4

POMS SI 02006.200.A.4 ..... 5

POMS SI 02006.201 ..... 5, 10

POMS SI 02006.202.B ..... 5, 10

POMS SI 02006.210.B ..... 4, 5
